UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

JOHN EAKIN,

Plaintiff

v.

No. SA:12-CV-01002-FB-HJB

AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION, et al.,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE COUNSEL

COME NOW AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION *et. al.*, ("Defendants") and move to substitute counsel as follows:

Defendants move to substitute the undersigned Assistant United States Attorney Darryl S. Vereen as counsel, since previous counsel, Susan Strawn, has left the United States Attorney's Office. Defendants respectfully request that all further communications, correspondence, pleadings, orders, and notices be sent to Mr. Vereen as lead counsel of record at the undersigned's contact information set forth below.

WHERFORE, Defendants move to substitute the undersigned Assistant United States Attorney Darryl S. Vereen as counsel, that previous counsel, Susan Strawn, be allowed to withdraw, and that all further communications, correspondence, pleadings, orders, and notices be sent to Mr. Vereen as lead counsel of record.

Dated: October 21, 2024 Respectfully submitted,

Jaime Esparza

United States Attorney

By: /s/ Darryl S. Vereen

Darryl S. Vereen

Assistant United States Attorney

Texas Bar No. 00785148

darryl.vereen@usdoj.gov

601 NW Loop 410, Suite 600

San Antonio, Texas 78216-5597

Tel. (210) 384-7170 Fax. (210) 384-7358

Attorneys for Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on October 21, 2024, I electronically filed this document with the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system. The CM/ECF system will send notification to the following CM/ECF participant(s):

Mr. John Eakin 9865 Tower View Helotes, TX 78023 jeakin@airsafety.com johnjeakin@gmail.com Pro Se

/s/ Darryl S. Vereen

Darryl S. Vereen

Assistant United States Attorney